CH \$40.00 363511

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM497261

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest : Recorded at Reel/Frame 5934/0361	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Newstone Capital Partners, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Talksoft Corporation	
Street Address:	12 Hulse Street	
City:	Robbinsville	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08691	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3635117	TALKSOFT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128623837

Email: raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Raza Siddiqui
Address Line 1: 300 N. Lasalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45341-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raza Siddiqui
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=[EXECUTED] Revspring -- 2L Trademark Release - Talksoft (11.2.18)#page1.tif source=[EXECUTED] Revspring -- 2L Trademark Release - Talksoft (11.2.18)#page2.tif source=[EXECUTED] Revspring -- 2L Trademark Release - Talksoft (11.2.18)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006537 FRAME: 0001

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of November <u>2</u>, 2018, is made by **Newstone Capital Partners**, **LLC**, as Collateral Agent ("<u>Agent</u>"), having an office at Reagan Place at Old Parkland, 3963 Maple Avenue, Suite 100, Dallas, Texas 75219.

WHEREAS, **Talksoft Corporation** ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent, are parties to that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") dated November 30, 2016 and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2016 on Reel 5934, Frame 0361; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to the Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and a continuing lien on the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule I of the Agreement (attached hereto and made a part hereof as <u>Schedule I</u>); and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release its security interests granted in the Agreement in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, and their respective successors and assigns, hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and (ii) the Agreement and any and all other rights it may have under the same, and hereby reassigns to the Grantor any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, without giving effect to any of its choice or conflict of laws provisions.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006537 FRAME: 0002

NEWSTONE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as Collateral Agent

sy:
Name: Timothy P. Costello
Title: Managing Direct

REEL: 006537 FRAME: 0003

SCHEDULE 1

RELEASED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

	Trademark	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
1.	TALKSOFT	77610492 11/8/2008	3635117 6/9/2009	Registered	Talksoft Corporation

RECORDED: 11/07/2018

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006537 FRAME: 0004